Grid Solutions

Multilin DGPR

Instruction Manual

GE publication code: 1601-0410-A2

E57838

\STE, WORLDWIDE

C € = sai fl
€ G‘ISO 9001%
LISTED ST

IND.CONT. EQ. WARRANTY

2D58
imagination at work 0 O




Copyright © 2020 GE Multilin. All rights reserved.
Multilin DGPR Instruction Manual using schematic GPRP0O00002.

DGPR, EnerVista, Multilin, and GE Multilin are trademarks or registered trademarks of GE
Multilin or General Electric Company Corporation.

The contents of this manual are the property of GE Multilin. This documentation is
furnished on license and may not be reproduced in whole or in part without the permission
of GE Multilin. The content of this manual is for informational use only and is subject to
change without notice.

Part number: 1601-0410-A2 (September 2020)



DGPR

Table of contents

1 INTRODUCTION Safety symbols and definitions ... 1
FOI fUrtNEr ASSISEANCE ...ttt s st ssss s e ssnesenns 1

2 PRODUCT ProduCt dESCIIPLION.....cccoveererteccceerrtsert e seesesasss e ssstssssesese e ssssstssssssesesssssssssnens 3
DESCRIPTION OF O COUBS ...ttt ettt s s e ssstssssssssessessssssssssssesesassssssssssasasesenessanen 5
SPECHICALIONS ..ottt sttt se s s s s s s s e e s sasassssase e sanesnanen 5

3 INSTALLATION UNPACK AN INSPECT .ttt essssasssss e e ssssssssssssssessssasenen 7
DIMENSIONS ....ueeveretrreenteresteseresteresessesestesessssssesessesessesestssesessssessssesessssessssssessssesessssessssesess 9

WIEING ceveerrcinteeineeesteseesseestsseessesessssssessssessssesessssesessssesessesessssessssesessssesessssesssesesssanes 11

Difference between CT connections of DGP and DGPR 15

CT inputs system side 16

CT inputs neutral side 17

Voltage inputs 17

Digital inputs and outputs 18

Inputs 18

Outputs 19

Test switches 20

INSEAI RAFAWATE ...ttt sesesssss s sesesasnsnsssasasnesesesnens 21

Disconnect DGP 21

Mount the unit 21

Connect wires 23

ACLIVALE GO0 FEIAY....ccueeereeteeeeeteeetetecenteerteseestesessesesesteseessesessesesessesessesesasesansasesanes 26

INSEAIl SOTEWATE ...ttt sessssssssssssesessessasssssasseness 26

CONNECE GBO FEIAY....ceeueueerereeeereerteteeeterestetesestesestesesesesessssesesesessssesessssessnsesessssesansasas 26

Connect using RS232 port 26

Connect using Ethernet port 28

Connect using RS485 port 28
TRIG=Bi..eeteecereenteetsestesetesssessssestsssetessssesssesassesessessssansssssssssessssssssssssssssssassssssasss 28

4 MAINTENANCE REPUITS . eiteeetereeeteectstee e e stste e stssesastesestese et ssesaste et esasassasassesesantasessssasessstasessssasenans 29
A MISCELLANEOUS WATTANTY coveciiectnccntccinccstereesseestsseestesesessesesessessssesessssesestssesessesessssesssessssessssenass 31

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL iii



Revision history

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



DGPR

Chapter 1: Introduction

This chapter outlines safety and technical support information.

Safety symbols and definitions

Before attempting to install or use the device, review all safety indicators in this document
to help prevent injury, equipment damage, or downtime.

The following safety and equipment symbols are used in this document.

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious
A DANGER injury.

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious

AWARNING injury.

Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or

ACAUTIDN moderate injury.
Indicates practices not related to personal injury.
NOTICE

For further assistance

For product support, contact the information and call center as follows:
GE Grid Solutions
650 Markland Street
Markham, Ontario
Canada L6C OM1
Worldwide telephone: +1 905 927 7070
Europe/Middle East/Africa telephone: +34 94 485 88 54
North America toll-free: 1 800 547 8629
Fax: +1 905 927 5098
Worldwide e-mail: multilin.tech@ge.com

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1



FOR FURTHER ASSISTANCE CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

Europe e-mail: multilin.tech.euro@ge.com
Website: http://www.gegridsolutions.com/multilin

2 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



DGPR

Chapter 2: Product description

This chapter outlines the product, order codes, and specifications.

Product description

The Multilin DGPR is a retrofit solution for the Digital Generator Protection (DGP) Relay. The
DGPR is a one-to-one replacement of a DGP relay and includes a G60 Generator Protection
System, which is part of the GE Universal Relay (UR) series of products.

The G60 is a microprocessor-based relay that measures generator conditions directly via
CT and VT inputs and via other sources of information, such as analog, communication,
and contact inputs. The G60 protects, controls, and monitors the operation of generators
driven by steam, gas, or hydraulic turbine.

One of the benefits of the DGPR is ease of wiring. Simply disconnect the wires from the
back of the DGP and connect them to the back of the DGPR.

Figure 1: DGP (left) replaced by DGPR (right)

The DGPR solution includes

¢ G60 relay with redundant power supply

e  Five test switches for CT, VT, Trip, and DC circuit isolation on the front of the unit
e Eight 14-pin terminal blocks at the back of the unit to replicate DGP terminals

The DGPR is pre-wired for all connections between the G60, test switches, and terminal
blocks.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

CHAPTER 2: PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Figure 2: Front of DGPR

G60

_ 0
Test switches

. (S . \
o Wb i AN AR A R \\\\\ .
688451A1.cdr
Figure 3: Back of DGPR
14-pin

S LA — terminal blocks

MegEESUEE

;'F{,{{r‘{.ﬂ,‘iii'\';‘

688477Al.cdr

The following items are included in the DGPR package:

DGPR unit

DGPR instruction manual

DGPR schematic drawing (GPRPO00002)

DGP settings as installed, converted and installed on G60 (optional item)

In addition to the DGP, the following devices and functionalities can be integrated in the
DGPR unit as optional features:

Backup 21/78 (LPS-O)
50RE
50/62 BF

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 2: PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

ORDER CODES

Order codes

This section lists the order codes for the Multilin DGPR.

The G60 order code provided in the package is
G60-UA4-HKH-F8M-H6P-M8M-P6M-U6C-WRH

For more information, see the Order Codes section in the G60 instruction manual.

Order codes are subject to change without notice. See the ordering page at
https://store.gegridsolutions.com/ for the latest options.

Table 1 outlines order codes. As an example, with
DGPR-S5-D1-REQ-BF0-GS1-DS0-RESO-BFSO-DWG0-GPMO0-6450, the D1 option means that a
Line Protection System (LPS-O) cover plate is included, while the GS1 options means that
DGP settings are to be converted to the G60 settings. That is, GE converts DGP settings and
uploads them to the G60. The LPS-O cover plate is mounted in the replacement of the LPS-
O unit when it is removed from the panel.

Standard with G60
Custom with G60 order code specified

21/78 (LPS-0) Integration DO None
D1 3 RU cover plate for LPS-O
50RE Integration REO None
RE1 Cover plate for 50RE relay
50/628BF Integration BFO None
BF1 Cover plate for 50/62 BF relay
DGP to G60 Setting GSO None
conversion GS1 DGPR settings required, converted
from original DGP settings
21/78 to G60 Setting DSO None
conversion DS1 21/78 as installed settings to be
integrated with G60 settings
50RE to G60 Setting RESO None
conversion RES1 SO0RE as installed settings to be
integrated with G60 settings
50/62BF to G60 Setting BFSO None
conversion BFS1 50/62 BF as installed settings to be
integrated with G60 settings
GPP Drawing update DWGO None
DWG1 Generator protection panel (GPP) and
layout drawings update for DGPR
replacement
GPM-S Option GPMO None
GPM1 GPM-S (GPMSG + GPMSB +
204-SD-43737 CT) to be included as
ship loose items
64S Settings 6450 None
6451  64S settings to be integrated with G60
settings
Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

G60 CONTROL POWER
high range 125 to 250 V AC/DC
low range 24 to 48V DC

300V =Max 10 mA
300V =Max 10 mA

CT INPUTS-SECONDARY RATING
/5A
/1A

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 5



SPECIFICATIONS

CT MODULES WITH SENSITIVE GROUND

CHAPTER 2: PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

APPROVALS
Compliance Applicable council directive | According to
CE Low voltage directive EN 60255-5
EN 60255-27
EMC directive IEC 60255-26
IEC/TS 61000-6-5
C-UL-US - UL 508
C22.2 No. 14-13

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



DGPR

Chapter 3: Installation

This chapter outlines installation of hardware and software.

Unpack and inspect

Two people are required to unpack, lift, and place the unit.

1. Before removing the DGPR unit from the shipping carton, screw the installation tools
provided into threaded holes E and F on the front of the unit, as shown.

Figure 4: Screw installation tools into holes E and F

2. Lift and place the unit on a bench in a standing position. Do not lay the unit on the
back terminal blocks.

NaT,cE Laying the unit on the back terminal blocks can break the insulators.

3. Leavetheinstallation tools inserted in the holes. They are required to mount the unitin
the rack.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 7



UNPACK AND INSPECT

CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

4. Check that the following items have been delivered:

- DGPR unit
- Lexan cover
- Multilin DGPR Instruction Manual
- Schematic drawings
- Mounting instructions with installation tools and screws
- Certificate of Calibration
- Test Report
- EC Declaration of Conformity
5. Inspect the unit for physical damage.

6. Check the G60 and DGPR nameplates on the back of the unit, as shown in the figure,

to verify that the correct models have been delivered.

Figure 5: G60 and DGPR nameplates

\ Model and

= Ng/ serial numbers

g u u
e SRR R
s 9 wn 2l = — 1)

SR o4 SRR pspBpaRRD

4 BLB!”,}"’ !
!!1!‘53 RS

Fg(!{!‘(!" AR e

4&;{.(55-"”5

38
._..d;a;a-"-“-’

688465A1.cdr

7. For anyissues, contact GE Grid Solutions as outlined in the For further assistance
section on page 1.

8. Obtain the G60 instruction manual from
https://www.gegridsolutions.com/multilin/manuals/index.htm

The warranty is included at the end of this instruction manual and on the GE Grid Solutions

website.

Any updates to the DGPR instruction manual are at
https.//www.gegridsolutions.com/app/viewfiles.aspx?prod=pkgsol&type=3

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

DIMENSIONS

Dimensions

The DGPR dimensions are 14" (height) x 19" (width) x 14" (depth). The following figures show
the front, side, rear, and dimensions of the DGPR and G60.

Figure 6: Front view and dimensions

19.04"(483.62 mm]

13.95"[354.33 mm]

LEXAN 19" FT UNIVERSAL COVER

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL

)
- - == T
5 5 5 i 5 e
s 0§ 8§ 8 0o @& «norsmm
E =] o o o S oo
CC L
‘ —} 2.94"(74.68 mm]
o c 2 o
o{ 000000000 | 000000000 T
o P @@ o
TSA 758
| : ‘ Lol 41016 mm)
0000000000 | 000000000d | boodogedn
@@ ee
o TSC TSD TSE
[ ]
18.37"(466.6 mm]
688469A1.cdr
Figure 7: Right side view and dimensions
5 | —
| ©
— o DGPR SERIAL NUMBER
[
n:]] i
|| ©
|| ® ® 5
— g
f E)
C)
C)
— (<
13.95"(354.33 mm]
15.52"(394.21 mm]
688470A1.cdr



DIMENSIONS CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 8: Rear view

= =
@ O
o[ssbds ofsdssddle o 628Tedd
Lo e DD DRI - o
(DT SRIRBIE3) SHICHIE B[RE0Rs SHISYIS 0
° & e CesEn BB it
HIEIE ETEE I 3y exiees
O | R LT B ,
ol sasnin S =
RIS A . DERCOEEH I
= | & Falamidm | o o 0 el b o H ao 10
B B 5 5} 5 [
© 1 23 4 56 7 8 910 11 12 13 14 123 4 56 7 8 91011 1213 14 ©
° [ e o | P e e |
o Yt e e e e N | ] ] e e P
o 5 ‘ b
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 o 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 91011 12 13 14
© 1 e P g g | I ) e g e e e e g | ©
I}X—Uﬁwiju—“—“—“—“—“—“—ﬂ—“—“—“—“—“lﬂ ottt |
o f’z}u56759101112131u 1 23 4 56 7 8 910111213 14 (o)
[alalalalalalalalalalalalalalala| Er\HHHHHHHHHHHHHWWm\
e e e aw fa  a atet| e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
123 4 56 7 8 910 11 12 13 14 © 1 23 4 56 7 8 91011 12 13 14 ©
ollo [alalalalalalalalalalalalalolole)| wlolololeloiololololole oo ololel ol| o
] e e | ] e
© o 2 o o o o o ©
o Q o
688471A2.cdr

Figure 9: G60 rear view

Ethernet Ground

GGO Generator Management Relay & K% 300y D o Lo

.
E e y

GE Mulin LT T ) ©

;

<
[

S

S

)

©

90000008 - |
° 00000080 =
00000000 .. |
- |@l0/0 0000 --

’|lolooeeeee =
° 100000000 |-
.|@0eeee0e .. |
:|@/000 0000 -

o
[~
[~
(~)
[~
()
()
()
()

o

G 0 0 206 JG 0 0 JiPe
:9DDDIDDD ..
°|9DDDDDD) -

e
e
e
e
- 0@
(~)[)
(~)()
0

Redundant Contact Contact CTIVT Contact CTVT CPU module Power

power supply output input/output input/output input/output  module (U module) supply

module module module module module module
688456A2.COR

10 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION WIRING

Wiring
Figure 10 is the DGPR G60 wiring diagram.

DGPR design (drawing GPRP000002) is the same as DGP, which means that field wires are
to be disconnected from the DGP and then connected to the same terminal blocks at the
back of DGPR, except for the power supply alarm connections. See DGPR drawing
GPRP000002 for details.

Figures 11 and 12 show DGPR AC and DC schematics.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 11



WIRING CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 10: DGPR G60 wiring diagram (drawing GPRP000002)

A —_—
SSsss aq aaq aaq
Sgsse 8% g2 9%
2TEER g g3 237
RRRRR g8 88 8%
‘i‘ i :)7 s B % z ,{> % £z
A S5 oo .. 8%Eg
PR R P P F e i
FREER g8 BT EE 3
CT-0a-GEO-GRNSIDE  -Ts8:3 /5.5 [—Q Ml [wias _ éé ééééééééééééééééé
CTO0GROGRNSDE  Tse1 /55 [—OMI| E] B e e e e e
R o HE BB B EEE R R
4] crovcwcmsoe 17 155 FOwas BHBEBERE BRE
57 CT-ob-GEO-GRNSIDE - ] -
H T585 /55 OMab | @ o VS AVVIAUSIASS]
FOvac e H mimlmim
CT-Dc-G60-GRN SIDE -Tsg:11 /55 [—O M3a [ c5 El
CT-0CGEOGRNSIDE T3 /55 [—OM3b | B VOLTAGE INPUTS CURRENT INPUTS FeM
. Fowsc e E
3, CTiGs-Ge0-GNDTRANS 15815 /55 O aa [a c5
27 cricceo.NDTRANS Tss13 /55 —Omab | @
O Mac [wict
EOwse [ 3¢
=0 Mse s
O [sve 3{ g
Owec | vs &
FQwra s 3 Q
Sowe P | £ L w
" wre| @ S 3
85 VENGROGRISIE Tses /55 [—Owmea [eve B¢ 3 3 o110
27 vr-vcceo-aNRsioe Tsa17 /55 O mec | v %I\ = ORA1O—]
g3 /62 FO B ES § [sowan| O
POWER SUPPLY FAILUREALARM 1 7sp17 /62 mmj camoAL kN - o0
oL g A o
s f62 O 82 2 blo
O30 | - |0 T B
Foum| + | ourur 3 030 O
L (Pt tsers 67 FOuesb e | < o O
%g{ EO esb | o | et 3 ~ e O
“2 0 psie asers /67 FOeea ' < 3 anc| (D
GND1 -GNpBaR1 /67 O 88a | = | SURGE 2
GND2 -GNDeAR2 /67 [—QO B8b | = | FITER <
<
s fe2 FOWID[ s
POWER SUPPLY FAILURE ALARM 2 7sp19 /62 wwmj camca <
S e
sGu 62 FOWR N %
Fowsa| -~ [wee |2 I
Owss| « | oureur |2 g
W5 Ps2 Tse17 /67 [—OWSD [ Ha 3 <
e8 e {como| 2 h T o—
3z FOweb] 10- | Coliee N z 1o 163
BN b2y qse19 67 FOWEa = %E—FLW o0 163
GNDS GupBARs f67 [—OWBa| L | SURGE Hie O rscy /63 T4G/94GALARM
D5 -onpmars f67 [—OWep] & | Furen 20 O grae /02
I O ceorg 163
] [l G60:H20 .
e Woe O rscs /63 94GTRIPA
g 30 O—| 63
5 163
cenorne \ 62 O] | comamtimpurize & %EE}L" R R
o o 7461 /9461 ALA
INETVAVE 1563 fo2 FOwrc| | Conactimpurize | 8 AT e
32 EXTTRPL ses fe2 O wee Contoctinput o _| 2 prae e
Hp o T =l 3
FE )« exttap2oRGoMs AARM 757 J62 O Hac Contoctinput Hee_| 5 £ e 1 e
2 o e 4L TR
COMMON 861 /62 O H7b Common H7b N — B s
GND3  -GNDBARS /67 O Hab Surge e 2 e
T e Hs O sre N
W5 O rscg /63 74G2/94G2 ALARM
oo O g2 /63
T BB neb O ceomsa 2
toe O] roc1y /63 SuG2TRIPC
3 #10 O—| 163
| = %@*p]bOﬁ—EF‘ 163
1 O sc1y /63 746319463 ALARM
P20 O 11 /63
3 %@kpzb&—acam 163
b2c O—]| Tsc1s /63 94GITRIPD
I{ 30 O ac6 162
15Dz /62
sscutosm P T B T a Hemogmen e e
fos e \RE OUTPUT OR 21/78 TR *
ExtuTEE 162 FOPIE Contoctinput7c_| 8 £ O nee ‘
_ 2 O ses  fo2
28 J » seane OREXT BF TR /62 =OPea ContoctputPBa | 2 I{L e
EH = ° O— 5
@E | % SPARE ORBIRE 8610 /62 [—O Pac Contact Input P8¢ 3 = LP“D . £ 5 R
common se1 /62 O P Common P7b S puc O—|-AGs /62 SPAREOUTPUTORSORETRI *
N4 -GNDBAR4 /67 [~O Peb suge e O
b {psb O
T esc 0
I{ 960 O—|
3 Hemoo

poc O—

ulo O—| -Ae14 /63

u1b O—| -Tsc17 /63

ulc O—] -AG14 /63 74AALARMA
u20 O—| €13 /63

u20 O—| -Tsc19 /63

uzc O—] -AG13 /63 74BALARMB
u3o O—| -AE12 /63
usb O— Tsp1 /63
usc O— 4612 /63
uso O—| -AE11 /63
uib O— -TsD3 /63
w4 O—] -AG11 /63 74DALARMD
usa O—| -ae10 /63
|usb O— -TsDs /63
usc O— 4610 /63
uso O— At /62

m

sn
e s e s A i

S3LON
2n

noUN4 jouondo «

104100 1
n

LARM C

0

s ub O— -TsD7 /62
Usc O—] -AG9 /62  SPARE OUTPUT OR 50/62 BF TRIP*
ura O— 162

S urb O— f62
u7c O—] -AGB /62 74NC SELF TEST NON-CRITICAL

uga O—
ugb O—
usc O—

8n

1P 2WSHE89

SELF TEST CRITICAL

12 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION WIRING

Figure 11: DGPR AC schematic (drawing GPRP000002)

GPP PANEL DGPR TSA G60
BH 2 A Ol rg
P2l s2 b sz% P s T 2 : ’ Oﬂs\
CTINPUTS E’ gi E’ L ; CT-PHASE A -BH 4 3 Fg
SYSTEM SIDE — N | — !
P1l S1 s1 s1 NOTE 3 | w BH 6 [ F2b
e ! 8 z H: ° °
0 ) E 8 D 7 F2
CT-PHASE B BH . 3
BH 10 E 9 F3b
610 3 hO O
CT-PHASEC 8H _ N >\}<F o~ s
-BH
To—|
81 s © NTERNAL UtPER
0 BH DO NOT REMOVE
O3
| |
| | 5
| ' s VT-PHASE A B uw % Fso
! | [ 5 0— O e}
' | SEE DGPR VOLTAGE TRANSFORMER f5c
i ! CONNECTIONS FIGURE o S
' i BH
| | w
' i s3 VT-PHASE 8 BH 6 H 15 F6a
| | ul o 0— O 0
BH F6c
12 o
/\ AH
I
Sl% VT-PHASE C AH 18 ! ON J rg
GENERATOR g g g ° AN
s6 A F1c
O 10
NEUTRAL FOR WYE PT
CONNECTIONS ONLY
&_/ SEENOTE 2
) S8
Pé s2 g s2 g ﬂ
CTINPUTS - L L —
| I - AH 2 A 1 M1b
NEUTRALSIDE pif—57) 51 <7 Nores . o— 0 o
El CT-PHASE 0 -AH 4 B 3 Mlo
= 1
-
w AH 6 c.s M2b
’g - 00— O e}
£2 | - 8 D 7 M2
) CT-PHASE b -AH - o“
AH 10 E 9 M3b
- 00—\, O ¥o)
E3 CT-PHASE ¢ -AH % /\F o M3a
i} AH 14 G 13 Mab
51G OPTION (( — B O O
. 1 z
¥ | NOTE 4 AH 16 H IS Méa
¥ VX 7
NEUTRAL NGR | a 18 | mec
GROUND 0.40 OHM ' T 0O e)
TRANSFORMER % 400A 20 19 M8
NGT NEUT. GND TRANS/ NGT 1MIN 03 WwE [ o o—Jo ]
U 1 NOTE 5 -
A GND -
- IG5 §
GPM OPTION )
NOTES:
0O 16 1- Customer must verify the CT connections and ensure that

they match the field wiring.

2- VT jumpers will be installed by the customer in DGPR terminal
blocks based on VT connection type (see DGPR Voltage
Transformer Connections figure).

3- CTs and PTs shall be grounded at the field side.

4- DGPR can be connected to 51G or GPM.

5- Customer must verify the polarity of GND CT. 688467A2.cdr

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 13



WIRING CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 12: DGPR DC schematic (drawing GPRP000002)

TSD G60 TSC
SPARE A€ —O R Usc H100—|
OR AF —O Us oot 200 T > = BF —94G/746
50/628F TRIP 46 -On Vs T o = _BE —JALARM
| A
TRIP A
SELF TEST A€ ur 8F 946G
NON CRITICAL ° 0 E 9 % oote “ 94G
[ANY MINOR AF—Og u7 o D002 3 4 TRIPA
FAILURE ] -A6—O ure—T o -BE
I 8
SELF TEST AE—O7 1z f 1 e
CRITICAL -AF—O usl Dgzo Dgos 5 3 5 BF —94G1/74  —
FAILURE 26O Vs T - -8e —61
c TRIPB
. o3 o O . 94G1
Z:ARE G 56 o OE _— e ) = & Touet
21/78 ALARM NG e g e o 7 8 TRIP B
-AG 3 p3c—T Hac T -BE -
D
E;ARE [ -AE—Os 6 Ry 15 M} s Euszg—
-AF pu> o010 0008 s BF —94G2I74  —
H i 9 10 8
SORETRIP -A6—O puc—T . [ 7 -8 — G2
5 E TRIPC
O3 T = 81— e - o 94G2
| c >
CF & PSTALARM [ o #F-O7 a\ij PS1| 3 |oos " 1 ]mpc
g #6-O5 82 ~ -BE
El F
—-Ae—Or7 0 5 19 L
CF & PS2 ALARM AF—Orp vmj PS2 = = 7 -BF |94G3/74
-A6—O7 w2l 5 -86 —G3
G TRIPD
TSE . o 9463
]%G}
2 1 15 16 TRIPD
GENERATOR OFF LINE -86-O ) A HTo o1 = -BE
H
? ur0 7 & B hE
oou U0 -AF ALARM A
TURBINE INLET VALVE [+) 4 B 3 Ul D
LIMIT SWITCH -86—O5 & we—{ 02— T—uid ! o -AG
? v = = T -AE
. Dol U2t -AF ALARM B
W |6 Cc s 0z y J B
EXTTRIP 1 -86—O7 Heo: i3 |¢ T Uz — -AG
HE
HE
=13 TSD
EXTTRIP 2 U3al -AE
s D 7 T B )
86O i . oogs ?Lzb A - -AF ALARM C
GPMS ALARM B T s - s
COMMON 86O
?Luu - - = -AE
at ~ - ALARM D
OSCILLOGRAPH o (1o E 8 N v 8 » :F ]
TRIGGER B T ro—{ 05 |4 E— - G
USa -AE
4 |12 F o1 B 5 6 o VT FUSE
L EXLVTFE 86O prc 091 Eub o m -AF FAIL
R
E Usc o -AG
]
g SPARE )
OR -8E—O%¢ P8a oi7
EXT.BF TRIP
- GNDBAR
SPARE
(+)
OR -BG P8c DI8
o NOTE 2
E1RE 90——————— (O TOGPPGND
. ] No 6 AWG minimum
COMMON 1

NOTES:

1- The relay power supply contacts are shown in de-energize status.

2- The DGPR ground bar should be connected directly to GPP ground bar.
Minimum size recommended for the grounding connector is 6 AWG.

3- The common returns must be connected to NEGATIVE (-) side of power source.

4- The power supply jumpers will be installed by the customer in the DGPR TB if it is required.
Refer to DGPR-Instruction Manual chapter 3 (Connect the power supply).

5- For additional information refer to DGPR-Instruction Manual.

688466A2.cdr

14 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION WIRING

Difference between CT connections of DGP and DGPR

Although the DGPRis a retrofit solution for the DGP and the attempt was made to maintain
as much similarity as possible, there are some differences. Figure 13 shows the difference
in the CT connections.

Figure 13: Typical CT connections

P,
:&-m CE) g LA
froee e Py e
[ ‘l:ﬂl" []
1|4 * & |l | *

-
-
-
o

A_rla_— A A A-la}- a]—la}— B-lar B‘lﬂ- B

|

s
=
G
=
<
=

=i
el
E

GHID 18 18R KR MR a5 BS ICS N5 W
vour CURRENT Vo

Typical DGP connection

TYPICAL CONFIGURATION |
THE AC SIGNAL PATH IS CONFIGURABLE

PosiEwATTs g,
OPEN DEL

T
/\ \T CONNECTION (ABC)
T T A

——

3¢
B
Bl

vas| Fso |— ¥
I
o

¢
¢
¢
Bidm
¢
¢
¢

B | M2b 4
ic | m3o
B | F2b 9
ic | F3b

818 ©
9
2

avs| F1g
Bsa| F2o
B1a| Fac
icsa| F30

icta| F3c

vas| FS

1nsmf M1
i | Mib
1ntaf Mic
iBsu| M2a
iB1m| M2c
icsu| M3a

RRENTINPUT: VOITAGE INPUTS. OLTAGE INPUTS URRENTINPUTS
e oA EES

Typical G60 (DGPR) connection

688453A2.cdr

DGPR and DGP use residual connections. DGP uses a hard-wire approach to sum all of the
current in INS or INR, while the 51N element in the DGPR is connected in the common
neutral connection of the current transformer, which is the most common connection
arrangement. On four-wire circuits, the fourth current transformer is connected in the
neutral circuit, shown with a dotted line in the Figure 14.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 15



WIRING CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 14: DGP 50/51N element

LOAD
—

B
A o —

AP -

c S L —

el
p-m-l L4

/\\F
50/51N
The protection response to the residual current is

IN=31_0=la+Ilb+Ic Eq.1

For those models that uses Core Balance (Zero Sequence) CT only in the DGP relay, where
the conductor cables pass through the center hole of the core balance CT (Figure 15), the
GE application team can verify customer requirements and modify the default
configuration of the DGPR. This type of connection is considered a custom order.

Figure 15: Custom configuration

LOAD

zZ 0 m =

J\F

CT inputs system side

Figure 16 shows DGPR CT connections for the system side. BH1, BH3, and BH5 are for
current inputs, while BH2, BH4, and BH6 are for common return. BH7 and BH8 are used for
INS in the DGP, but they are not used in the DGPR.

Figure 16: DGPR CT connections system side (drawing GPRP000002)

A B @
GPP PANEL
ey rﬂ__a
CTINPUTS P s 52 52 | DGR -TSA -G60
SYSTEM SIDE é" é" %" = 2 1 Flb
PI[ ST S1 S1 ! -——
| NOTE 3 " _Oz 0—» 0 0
cr-pHASEA | 4 3 Fla
1= JE R
s O °
Wy 6 5 F2b
e-——0; 00— 0 o
CT-PHASEB =] s ; F2a
i S
(R O o)
1 10 9 F3b
fffffffffffff &[0 N ©
CT-PHASE C 1 a
o T B L o)
-BH O
-BH 8 ]'\NTERNALJUMPER
DO NOT REMOVE
NOTES: -BH 7
1- The customer must verify the CT connections and ensure that they
match the field wiring.

3- CTs and PTs shall be grounded at the field side. 688472A2.cdr

16 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION WIRING

CT inputs neutral side

Figure 17 shows DGPR CT connections for the neutral side. AH1, AH3, and AH5 are for
current inputs, while AH2, AH4, and AH6 are for common return. AH7 and AH8 are used for
INR in the DGP, but they are used for 51G or GPM connection in the DGPR.

Figure 17: DGPR CT connections neutral side (drawing GPRP000002)

Pé s2 E s2 E s2
CTINPUTS L L L —
[ [ = AH 2 A1 Mib
NEUTRALSIDE o7 7 Sa R \ort 3 - 0. O 0
2% CT-PHASEQ -AH 4 B 3 Ml
bt 1
“
w AH 6 c.s M2b
g n 0\ O 0
2 CT-PHASE b -AH . % 220:7 g
AH 10, E 9 M3b
- 0— O 0
€ CT-PHASEC -AH 12 F o M3a
= 5
O AH 14 G .13 Mab
51G OPTION % o h s 00 o
o bl | NOTE 4
| AH 16, y s Mia
% w o o—&o o
gggﬁ\% ™ g‘ Sg OHM i A 1Hoﬂ 5
TRANSFORMER 400A - " 6w w veo
NGT NEUT. GND TRANS/ NGT ‘ 1MIN % w0 = o—Jlo
U 1 NOTE 5
A GND -
165 § -
GPM OPTION O NOTES: . .
1- Customer must verify the CT connections and ensure that
O = they match the field wiring.

2- VT jumpers will be installed by the customer in DGPR terminal
blocks based on VT connection type (see DGPR Voltage
Transformer Connections figure).
3- CTs and PTs shall be grounded at the field side.
4- DGPR can be connected to 51G or GPM.
5- Customer must verify the polarity of GND CT.

688473A2.cdr

Voltage inputs

Figure 18 shows DGPR VT connections for WYE and Open Delta connected VTs. The DGPR
phase voltage inputs and Vx are derived from the generator terminal voltage and
generator neutral ground transformer, respectively.

The jumpers for both VT connection types are labeled and provided with the DGPR unit.
Verify the VT connection type and fix the jumpers accordingly.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 17



WIRING CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 18: DGPR voltage transformer connections (drawing GPRP000002)

DGPR
WVYE
VT

A A O BHI3
& = 2 > 1 O BHY
& —  BHI10

B B O BH14
1 2 > - O Bl
g % + ] BHI12

c c O AH13
<ﬂg %Z > 1 O AHY
0 AH10

l l NOTE 3
DGPR
OPEN DELTA
VT

A A —  BH13

o I [T {1 BHY
EE BH10

B B BH14

< L | ] BH11
?‘ — NOTE3 EE Br12

c c AH13
&1 1 O AHY
L— 1 AH10

688468A2.cdr

Digital inputs and outputs

Inputs

Eight digital inputs, also referred to as contact inputs, can be connected to the DGPR.
e DIl - Generator Offline

e DI2 - Turbine Inlet-valve-close indication

e DI3-External Trip 1

e DIl4 - External Trip 2 (or GPMS Alarm: Option)

e DI5 - Oscillography Trigger

e DI6 - External VTFF

e DI7 - Spare (or Ext. BF Trip: Option)

e DI8 - Spare (or 81RE: Option)

18 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION WIRING

Outputs

The DGPR has 18 digital outputs, also referred to as contact outputs.
« D001 — Trip A (74G)

e D002 — Trip A (94G)

e DOO03 —Trip B (74G1)

e D004 — Trip B (94G1)

e DOO05 —Trip C(74G2)

e D006 — Trip C(94G2)

« D007 — Trip D (74G3)

e D008 — Trip D (94G3)

e DO09 — Spare (or 21/78 Alarm: Option)
e D010 — Spare (or 50RE Trip: Option)

e DO11— Notused

e DO12 — Not used

e D013 — Alarm A (74A)

e DO14 — Alarm B (74B)

e D015 — Alarm C (74C)

e D016 — Alarm D (74D)

e DO17 — VTFF (74FF)

e D018 — Spare (or 50/62 BF Trip: Option)
e D019 — Self-Test Non-Critical -Any Minor Failure (74NC)
e D020 — Self-Test Critical Failure (74CR)

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 19



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

WIRING

Test switches

Figure 19 shows five FT test switches provided for trip, CT, VT, and DC isolation.

Figure 19: DGPR test switch configuration (drawing GPRP000002)

30IS N¥9-099-N-1A

30IS YN9-099-XA-LA

SNYYL AND-099-591-1D

2THY-5'S/

TUHY-5'S/

LHY- S5/

30IS W31SAS-099-80-10

30IS W3LSAS-099-V@-1D

3QIS W3LSAS-099-V@-10

'S/ 923099~

= SNVYL AN9-099-9I-1D SHY- 55/
<]
2 30IS NY¥9-099-5¢-19
ES
=
Oy 30IS N¥9-099-53-1D §'S/ QEW099-
&
=
o 3015 NY9-099-9@-10 §5/02099-
3015 NY9-099-9¢-10 5/ 02W099-
30IS N¥9-099-0@-1D §'S/ DTIW099-
30IS N¥9-099-00-10 S5/ QU099
o 2 =l
34vds o o
30IS W3LSAS-099-0@-1A §°6/0/4099- m0/0m 6HY- 55/
w x ol
30IS W3LSAS-099-8@LA ss/oasone 120 0 rries s/
K e
= 30IS W3LSAS-099-¥@-LA /054099 2 o 6Hg-55/
i
o — - ol
< 30IS W31SAS-099-D@-1D /054099~ = = GHe- 55/
g
s 30IS W3LSAS-099-00-10 §5/Q54099- 9Hg- 55/
3
a 301S WALSAS-099-8¢-10 /024099 £HE- 55/

7HE- 55/

THE- 55/

2HE- 5/

o - I=]
[lesd 89/ 09w ,%GMO/OR n1:98-89/
13MOd [0:3U0)
N~ o
(+)2sd 89/ 4SM0991-0 — £1:98-89/
w x |
(-)15d 89/098:099- [O —| 2:9v- 8'9/
13Mod |05ju0) Ll
" B
= (+15d €9/ 058099+ |=O — T9v- 89/
I} A~
E 3310 °1X3 29/2,4099- <O — 238~ 19/
£
3 o~ _ 2
iy HdV490111050 29/0,d:099- (—O v3g- 19/
i "2 o
[ WEY Y SWAD YO 2 dI¥L 1x3 29/ 981099 =0 zo8- 19/
< o
TdI¥L'1X3 29/ 081099-|-0 98- 19/
@
IAA LTINI 29raus00 (20 03] 908 1/
<
3NIT440 NID 29/ D/H099 ho/ow 89819/
2 WYYV A1ddNS ¥3MOd - 19/
T WYYV A1ddNS ¥3MOd Sav- 19/
iYL 3405 ¥O LNALNO 34¥dS S3v- 19/
= dIYL82/T2 ¥O LNdLNO 3¥vdS 9av- 19/
[c] R
2 1531 41354002 29/81099-1=0 = Lav- 1Y/
£ ON 1S31 4135-DNYL 29/a:m099-120 — gav- 19/
& o
| | dI¥L 48 29/05 ¥O LNALNO FHVdS P 64 19/
o
¥4 35N LA - 3312 ro/asnose-120 0 or a9
©
aWavv -ans 79/qr099- hO/OH TT3V-y9/
<
2 WYYV - DL IESSJ‘MO/OH 2U4v-yg/
8 WYV Y - 872 STAV- g/
Y WSV Y - V7L Y- g/
QdiyL €976 1138 g/
= WYY £9v6 / £97L 138 oy
]
g DdI¥L2ov6 2138 79/
S
8
it WYY 29v6 / 297L | 838 vo/
S o
& 9dINLTON6 i\uioﬁho/ow £1:38- g/
o
WYYV TOY6 / 1992 79/ 95109920 = 638 o/
v di¥L 9v6 ¥9/22 ;.,‘eaho/oH 138 g/
<
WYYV 96 / 9L i?I?ahO/OH 0T389/

688474A2.cdr

Do not switch the test switches under load or similar conditions. Do not touch any
open blade when the system is energized. Death or serious injury can result.

AWARNING

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL

20



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION INSTALL HARDWARE

Install hardware

The DGPR panel is accessible from the front. The G60 device, pushbuttons, and test
switches are mounted on the front. The terminal blocks for connections are mounted at
the back.

Figure 20 shows the front and back of the pre-wired unit with the Lexan cover over the test
switches.

Figure 20: Pre-wired unit with Lexan cover for test switches

Perform installation without power to the DGP and DGPR, else death or serious injury

AWARNING can result.

Disconnect DGP

1. Note the locations of the wires.

2. Disconnect all wires from the DGP and remove the DGP unit from the panel. The same
wires disconnected from the DGP will be connected to the terminals at the back of
DGPR, except for power supply alarm connections. The DGPR will be installed in the
same location as the DGP in the rack.

Mount the unit

The DGPR is a 19-inch rack-mount unit. Figure 21 shows the DGPR mounting holes.
Two people are required to mount the unit.

1. Define the two holes on the 19-inch rack that match with pins E and F. Mark these two
holes on the rack.

2. Lift the unit while each person holds one of the installation tools inserted in holes E or
F with one hand and the bottom surface of the DGPR with the other hand.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 21



INSTALL HARDWARE

22

3.

@ N o u &

CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 21: DGPR mounting holes

As shown in Figure 22, insert the two pins of the installation tools into the marked
holes on the 19-inch rack. Leave the installation tools inserted.

Figure 22: Insert the installation tool pins in the rack

Check that the other mounting holes of the DGPR align with the holes in the rack.
Install four screws in holes A, B, C, and D.

Remove the installation tools, and install two screws in holes E and F.

Apply two nuts in locations G and H.

Install the two screws for the Lexan cover on the test switch faceplate, as shown in
Figure 23.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION INSTALL HARDWARE

Figure 23: Screw locations for Lexan cover

) Screw installed
A n

Screw installed L for Lexan cover

a8 g
for Lexan cover i

4 2 = [
] L ] e L
V . T lIlJIHIrIJI
T I "‘Illl‘l‘ll'llllllil
I‘Il‘llll‘ il AL

688460A1.cdr

9. Install the Lexan cover (GE part number 1502-0052), aligning the thumb nuts to the
installed screws.

10. Hand-tighten the thumb nuts to secure the Lexan cover. Figure 24 shows the Lexan
cover installed and tightened.

Figure 24: Lexan cover installed

G
GPR RermﬁfSuhrrr'rm

Connect wires

After DGPR unit mounting is completed, the wires disconnected from the DGP need to be
connected to the terminal blocks at the back of DGPR unit. This section outlines how to
connect wires to these terminals.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 23



INSTALL HARDWARE CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Figure 25 shows the eight 14-pole terminal blocks at the back of the unit, designated as
follows:

e AH,BH — CT and VT connections
e AE, AF, AG, BE, BF, BG — Power supply, contact input, and contact output connections

Figure 25: DGPR eight 14-pole terminal blocks (bottom)

5785 on 218

g FEEY

5351:!5:551»?5::5

o n 12 18 W

0 n_12 o]

\23455739

Aerg;iqrgﬂi'!"'

12“‘"575;T

‘23‘45,_,159 ,.yz“ﬁ‘lf‘a

BF EJ'gjzv.an!
99 n 1

FeeEsEEEESEEEECCT R 55
s s 1 88 BN Sc ‘srx533 ssspspppBRE®

PR

TILLE

218"

R\
g a1

SSSEED

e bt

S
5553

To connect the wires, follow these steps and the "DGPR wiring/schematic drawing
GPRP000002":

1. Ensure that power to the DGPR is off.

2. Connect the CT and VT input wires to the same terminal blocks as the DGP (AH, BH) at
the back of the DGPR unit.

3. Connect contact Input and Contact Output wires to the same terminal blocks as the
DGP (AE, AF, AG, BE, BF, BG) at the back of the DGPR unit.

4. For grounding, the DGPR unit is equipped with a ground bar with 10 connection points
to ground G60 modules including the power supply modules, as shown in Figure 26.
Connect the DGPR ground bar directly to the generator protection panel ground bus.
The recommended wire gauge to connect DGPR ground bar to GPP ground bus is 6
AWG.

5. For power supply, the DGPR has redundant power supply. Slots B and W on the G60

are main and redundant power supplies, respectively. To connect power wires to the
terminals at the back of DGPR, use one of these two options:

- Two sources of power are available in the rack — Connect first power supply
wires to AG1(+) and AG2(-) and second power supply wires to BG13(+) and BG14(-)
as shown in Figure 27.

24 MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION INSTALL HARDWARE

- One source of power is available in the rack — Connect power supply wires to
AG1(+) and AG2(-) and fix jumpers "AG1-BG13" and "AG2-BG14" as shown in
Figure 28.

Figure 26: DGPR ground bar with 10 connection points

Ground
connection
point
Figure 27: DGPR two power sources connections
-G60 -TSE . w
/6.1 ~—] CONTROL
B5HO '} ;0—4(”) )‘1 “AG | powER 1
15 16 125/250
8600 oot B ~ ac| vocwac
> =2
7 18 (+) —] ConTROL
WsbO O ;0—4()‘13‘86 POWER 2
19 20 125/250
W60 oot Y ~ s vocwac
14 —

688475A1.cdr

Figure 28: DGPR single power source connections

-G60 -TSE
5510 /6.1 130\ 14 (+) AG CONTROL
O- -1 POWER
15 16 0 ' I 125/250
8600 O¥O—4O-2 -AG _=_| VDC/VAC
|
W5bOr 17O¥58_4(+)O_ -BG _JI I
13
B 20 - I Jumpers
e, O¥O— 4()0—14—86 —d

688476A1.cdr

Consider relay contacts unsafe to be touched when the unit is energized. Death or
AWARNING serious injury can result from touching live relay contacts.

Do not switch the test switches under load or similar conditions. Do not touch any
open blade when the system is energized. Death or serious injury can result.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 25



ACTIVATE G60 RELAY CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

26

Activate G60 relay

The G60 needs to be activated by setting it to "Programmed" mode. This can be done on
the front panel of the G60 or in the EnerVista UR Setup software. The path is SETTINGS
PRODUCT SETUP > INSTALLATION > RELAY SETTINGS. For more information, see the G60
instruction manual.

Install software

Communication with the DGPR unit can be done via the front panel or a computer with
EnerVista UR Setup software.

The G60 includes EnerVista UR Setup software that needs to be installed on a computer.
Follow the procedure in the G60 instruction manual to install the software. There is no
additional software for the DGPR or its test switches.

Connect G60 relay

The G60 is connected typically to a network for communication with other devices, for
example using an Ethernet port. It also connects to a computer running the EnerVista
software, either on-site using the R5232 port or remotely using an Ethernet port.

There are three ways to connect the G60:
e RS232port

e  Ethernet port

e RS485 port

Connect using RS232 port

The G60 has a nine-pin RS232 serial port on its front panel, as shown in Figure 29, which
makes it useful for connecting the computer to the device in the field.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

CONNECT G60 RELAY

Figure 29: RS232 port on G60 front panel

RS232 port

w0 O o o o

¥ 3 .
A0 0 ool oo oo o

688455A1.cdr

Figure 30 shows cabling for the RS232 port for both nine-pin and 25-pin connectors. The
default baud rate for the RS232 port is 115200 bps, and this can be set to other values.

Figure 30: RS232 port connections

Front panel 9 pin RS232 Program port

1 N/A
2: (TXD)
/ 3: (RXD)
PERSONAL 4: N/A
COMPUTER 5: (SGND) Signal Ground
FRONT PANEL 6: N/A
PROGRAM PORT 7. N/A
ERN ER 8 N/A
7o o 9 N/A
o o
o [}
o o
o
9 PIN
RS232 RS232
D CONNECTOR D CONNECTOR
RS232 INTERFACE covn OR COMZI
/ RELAY COMPUTER SERIAL PORT
A 118 827758A3.DWG
D[ 2 2|3 |RXD
RXD| 3 3|2 |TXD
Z 2 [20
SeND [ 5 5[ 7 |sono
6 616
7 714
8 8|5
9 9[22
9 F'\N/ \25 PIN
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 27



IRIG-B

28

o

CHAPTER 3: INSTALLATION

Connect using Ethernet port

The G60 is connected typically with other devices and to the computer by Ethernet. There
are Ethernet ports on the CPU module at the back of the G60.

Figure 31: Port locations on rear of G60

RS485 Ethernet Ground

GE Multiln

GGO Generator Management Relay
8 -

<
Py
@

ee
‘e/e
‘ele
.e/e
. @@
'@
'ele
ee

‘90D DDDD -~
» 00000000 .. |
100000000 -
100000000 —|-
‘90DDDDDD |-
» 00000000 .. |,
* 100000000 -
0000000 |

©
©
©
©
©
©
©
©

o

99D DD| ..
° 99D DD| -
G G JG 26 20 6 0 0 i
°99DDDD DD -

Redundant Contact Contact CT/VT Contact CTIVT CPU module Power
power supply output input/output input/output input/output  module (U module) supply
module module module module module module

688456A2.CDR

Connect using RS485 port

There is also a serial RS485 port at the back of the G60 that can also be used for
communication. It is on the CPU module. See the G60 instruction manual for more
information.

RS485 data transmission and reception are accomplished over a single twisted pair with
transmit and receive data alternating over the same two wires. Through the use of these
ports, continuous monitoring and control from a remote computer, Supervisory Control
and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system, or power line carrier (PLC) is possible. To minimize
errors from noise, the use of shielded twisted pair wire is recommended. Correct polarity
also must be observed.

IRIG-8B

IRIG-B is a standard time code format that allows stamping of events to be synchronized
among connected devices. The IRIG-B code allows time accuracies of up to 100 ns. Using
the IRIG-B input, the G60 operates an internal oscillator with 1 ps resolution and accuracy.
The GE MultiSync 100 1588 GPS Clock as well as third-party equipment are available for
generating the IRIG-B signal; this equipment can use a global positioning system (GPS)
satellite system to obtain the time reference so that devices at different geographic
locations can be synchronized. See the G60 instruction manual for more information.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



DGPR

Chapter 4: Maintenance

This chapter outlines maintenance. For maintenance of the G60, see its instruction
manual.

Repairs

For the G60, the battery and modules inside the case can be replaced without return of the
device to the factory. The firmware and software can be upgraded without return of the
device to the factory. Fuses in the power supply modules are not field-replaceable.

To return the unit to the factory for repair, use the procedure outlined here or the detailed
return procedure outlined at

https://www.gegridsolutions.com/multilin/support/ret_proc.htm

The process to return the device to the factory for repair is as follows:

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Contact a GE Grid Solutions Technical Support Center as outlined in the For further
assistance section on page 1.

Obtain a Return Materials Authorization (RMA) number from the Technical Support
Center.

Verify that the RMA and Commercial Invoice received have the correct information.

Use the original shipping carton if possible. Otherwise, tightly pack the unit in a box
with bubble wrap, foam material, styrofoam inserts, or packaging peanuts to cushion
the item(s). You can also use double boxing whereby you place the box in a larger box
that contains at least 5 cm of cushioning material.

Ship the unit by courier or freight forwarder, along with the Commercial Invoice and
RMA, to the factory.

GE GRID SOLUTIONS
650 MARKLAND STREET
MARKHAM, ONTARIO
CANADA LeCOM1
ATTN: SERVICE DEPT.
RMA# :

29



30

REPAIRS

CHAPTER 4: MAINTENANCE

Customers are responsible for shipping costs to the factory, regardless of whether the
unit is under warranty.

Fax a copy of the shipping information to the GE Grid Solutions service department in
Canada at +1 905 927 5098.

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



DGPR

Appendix A: Miscellaneous

This chapter provides the warranty and revision history.

Warranty

For products shipped as of 1 October 2013, GE Grid Solutions warrants most of its GE
manufactured products for 10 years. For warranty details including any limitations and
disclaimers, see the Terms and Conditions at

http://www.gegridsolutions.com/multilin/warranty.htm
For products shipped before 1 October 2013, the standard 24-month warranty applies.

Revision history

The tables outline the release of this document.

Table 2: Revision history (English)

Part number Product Release date ECO
1601-0410-A1 1.0x 19 February 2016 16-2645
1601-0410-A2 1.0 21 September 2020 20-5749

Table A-1: Major changes for Multilin DGPR manual version A2 (English)

Page Description
--- Major revision, including extending warranty from two to 10 years

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL 31



REVISION HISTORY

32

APPENDIX A: MISCELLANEOUS

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



DGPR

Index

A
Activate G60 26
Approvals, certification 6
B
Batteries 29
C
CE certification 6
Certification 6
Changes 31
Communication ports 26
Compliance 6
Connect G60 26
Connect power 24
Connect wires 23
Contact inputs and outputs 18
Cover installation 22
CT connection differences 15
CT input diagrams 16
Customization 16
D
Description 3
Devices, other 4
DGP
differences 15
disconnect 21
Digital inputs and outputs 18
Dimensions 9

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL

E

Ethernet ports 28

F

Firmware updates 29

FT test switches 20

Fuse 29

G

G60
activate 26
communication ports 26
connect 26
description 3
order code 5
rear view 10

Ground 24

Ground on back of G60 10

Ground power 24

Guarantee 31

H

Hardware installation 21

Help, getting 1

|

Inputs 18

33



Install
cover 22
hardware 21
mount 21
power connection 24
software 26
wires 23
Instruction manual updates 8
IRIG-B 28
L
LPS-0 5
M
Manual, updates to instruction 8
Model number 7
Mount the unit 21
N
Nameplate, rear 7
0
Order codes 5
Other devices 4
Outputs 18
P
Panel cutouts 9
Part numbering 5
Ports for communications 26
Power connection 24
Power ground 24
Power specifications 5
Power supply 24
R
Rack installation 21
Redundant power supply 10, 24
Repair 1,29, 31
Revision history of instruction manual ..., 31
RS232 port 26
RS485 port 28
S
Safety symbols 1
Serial number 7
Settings 5

34

INDEX

Size 9
Software installation 26
Software updates 29
Specifications 5
Standards, certification 6
Support, technical 1
Switches 3,20
Symbols, safety 1
T

Technical specifications 5
Technical support 1
Test switches 20
Time source 28
Time-stamping using IRIG-B 28
V)

UL certification 6
Unpacking the relay 7
Updates to instruction manual 8
vV

Voltage input diagrams 17
W

Warranty 31
What is in the box 7
Wire connections 23
Wiring 11

MULTILIN DGPR - INSTRUCTION MANUAL



